
RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION AND CO2 ANALYSIS (PART L1)
VALIDATION CHECK Fabric Energy 

Efficiency (FEE)
Calculated 

TER 
(kgCO2 / m2)

TER Worksheet 
TER 

(kgCO2 / m2)

Space Heating 
(Heat Source 1)

Fuel type
Space Heating

Domestic Hot Water 
(Heat Source 1)

Fuel type
Domestic Hot 
Water

Space Heating 
(Heat source 2) 

Fuel type
Space Heating

Domestic Hot Water 
 (Heat source 2) 

Fuel type
Domestic Hot 
Water

Space and 
Domestic Hot 

Water from CHP 

Fuel type CHP Total Electricity 
generated by CHP 

(-) 

Fuel factors for 
electricity 

generated by CHP

Secondary 
Heating system

Fuel type
Secondary 
Heating

Electricity 
generated by 
renewable (-)

Lighting Auxiliary Cooling Space Heating Domestic Hot 
Water 
 

Space Heating 
and DHW from 

CHP

Electricity 
generated by CHP

Lighting
 

Auxiliary
 

Cooling
 

Electricity 
generated by 

renewable 
technology

(-)

Part L 2021 CO2 
emissions 
(kgCO2 p.a.)

Target Fabric 
Energy Efficiency 
(TFEE) (kWh/m²)

if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable
TER Worksheet 

(Row 4)
TER Worksheet 

(Row 273)
TER Sheet

[Row 307b ÷ 
(Row 367b x 0.01)]

OR
Row 211

Select fuel type TER Sheet
[Row 310b ÷ 

(Row 367b x 0.01)]
OR

Row 219

Select fuel type TER Sheet
[Row 307c ÷ 

(Row 367c x 0.01)]

Select fuel type TER Sheet
[Row 310c ÷ 

(Row 367c x 0.01)]

Select fuel type TER Sheet
[(Row 307a + 

310a) ÷
(Row 362 x 0.01)]

Select fuel type TER Sheet
[(Row 307a + 

310a) × (Row 361 
÷ 362)]

Select fuel type TER Sheet
Row 309

Select fuel type TER Sheet
Row 333

TER Sheet
Row 332

OR
Row 232

TER Sheet
(Row 313 + 331)

OR
Row 231

N/A

A1 05 74.1 1 478.5089241 15.0 15.1 2745.2665 Natural Gas 2763.0016 Natural Gas -610.2649 174.7461 86 577 580 24 12 -83 7,163
A1-13 91.4 1 590.2255825 13.7 13.8 3346.3786 Natural Gas 2920.6106 Natural Gas -752.8633 204.3568 86 703 613 28 12 -102 8,092
A1-16 50.22 1 324.3011899 17.6 17.7 1941.2042 Natural Gas 2397.3575 Natural Gas -413.7082 125.2688 86 408 503 17 12 -56 5,706
A2-05 74.08 1 478.3797719 12.0 12.1 1683.5921 Natural Gas 2788.5979 Natural Gas -610.2649 174.7461 86 354 586 24 12 -83 5,758
A2-13 91.4 1 590.2255825 10.8 10.9 2065.8191 Natural Gas 2947.8606 Natural Gas -752.8633 204.3568 86 434 619 28 12 -102 6,393
A2-16 50.22 1 324.3011899 14.3 14.4 1136.5592 Natural Gas 2420.9968 Natural Gas -413.7082 125.2688 86 239 508 17 12 -56 4,647
A2-18 85.77 1 553.8692365 14.8 14.8 3430.6879 Natural Gas 2873.8642 Natural Gas -706.5662 195.4064 86 720 604 27 12 -96 8,176
A4-03 71.25 1 460.1047348 14.9 15.0 2533.4216 Natural Gas 2731.5174 Natural Gas -586.9516 169.3288 86 532 574 23 12 -80 6,849
A4-08 57 1 368.0837878 18.1 18.2 2559.6866 Natural Gas 2513.2147 Natural Gas -469.5613 139.9563 86 538 528 19 12 -64 6,665

Sum 9 4,168 14.3 - 138,468 N/A 157,288 N/A 0 N/A 0 N/A 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A -34,334 9,773 4,998 0 29,078 33,031 0 0 1,329 680 0 -4,669 59,448 0.00

Building Use Model Area (m²) Number of units
Total area 
represented by 
model  (m²)

VALIDATION CHECK

Calculated 
TER (kgCO2 / m2)

BRUKL 
TER 
(kgCO2 / m2)

Space Heating 
(kWh/m² p.a.)

Fuel type
Space Heating

Domestic Hot Water 
 (kWh/m² p.a.)

Fuel type
Domestic Hot 
Water

Electricity 
generated by 
renewable (-) Lighting

 (kWh/m² p.a.)
Auxiliary
 (kWh/m² p.a.)

Cooling
 (kWh/m² p.a.) Natural Gas Grid Electricity Bespoke DH 

Factor 

Enter Carbon 
Factor 1

Enter Carbon 
Factor 2

Enter Carbon 
Factor 3

Electricity 
generated by 

renewable 
technology

(-)

Part L 2021 CO2 
emissions 
(kgCO2 p.a.)

if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable
Office and workshop 1632 1 1632 3.7 3.6 10.69 Natural Gas 3.24 Natural Gas -9.04 11.95 1.38 3.24 2 2 -1 6,002

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Sum 1 1,632 3.7 - 17,446 N/A 5,288 N/A -14,753 19,502 2,252 5,288 3,835 4,066 0 0 0 0 -1,899 6,002

SITE-WIDE ENERGY CONSUMPTION AND CO2 ANALYSIS 

REGULATED CO2 
EMISSIONS 

Space Heating 
(kWh p.a.) N/A Domestic Hot Water 

 (kWh p.a.) N/A
Space Heating
(Heat source 2)

  (kWh p.a.)
N/A

Domestic Hot Water 
(Heat source 2) 

 (kWh p.a.)
N/A

Space and 
Domestic Hot 

Water from CHP 
(kWh p.a.)

N/A

Electricity 
generated by CHP

 (kWh p.a.)
if applicable

Secondary 
Heating system

(kWh p.a.)
N/A

Electricity 
generated by 

renewable
(kWh p.a.)

if applicable

Lighting
 (kWh p.a.)

Auxiliary
 (kWh p.a.)

Cooling
 (kWh p.a.)

Part L 2021 CO2 
emissions 

(kgCO2 p.a.)

-

REGULATED CO2 EMISSIONS PER UNIT (kgCO2 p.a.)

REGULATED ENERGY CONSUMPTION BY END USE (kWh/m² p.a.) TER - SOURCE: BRUKL OUTPUT

REGULATED ENERGY CONSUMPTION PER UNIT (kWh p.a.) - SAP TER WORKSHEET

REGULATED ENERGY CONSUMPTION

NON-RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION AND CO2 ANALYSIS (PART L2)

REGULATED CO2 EMISSIONS BY FUEL TYPE (kgCO2/m² p.a.) TER  - SOURCE: *SIM.CSV FILE 

Total Area (m²)
Calculated 

TER
(kgCO2 / m2)

The applicant should complete all the light blue cells including information on the modelled units, the area per unit, the number of units, the baseline energy consumption figures, the TER and the TFEE. 

Unit identifier 
(e.g. plot number, 

dwelling type 
etc.)

Model total floor 
area (m²) Number of units

Total area 
represented by 

model  (m²)

Sum 5,800 11.3 - 155,914 162,576 0 0 0 0 0 -49,087 29,276 7,250 5,288 65,450



RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION AND CO2 ANALYSIS (PART L1)
VALIDATION CHECK Fabric Energy 

Efficiency (FEE)
Calculated 
DER 
(kgCO2 / m2)

DER Worksheet 
DER 
(kgCO2 / m2)

Space Heating 
(Heat Source 1)

Fuel type
Space Heating

Domestic Hot Water 
(Heat Source 1)

Fuel type
Domestic Hot 
Water

Space Heating 
(Heat source 2) 

Fuel type
Space Heating

Domestic Hot Water 
 (Heat source 2) 

Fuel type
Domestic Hot 
Water

Space and 
Domestic Hot 

Water from CHP 

Fuel type CHP Total Electricity 
generated by CHP 

(-) 

Fuel factors for 
electricity 

generated by CHP

Secondary 
Heating system

Fuel type
Secondary 
Heating

Lighting Auxiliary Cooling Space Heating Domestic Hot 
Water 
 

Space Heating 
and DHW from 

CHP

Electricity 
generated by CHP

Lighting
 

Auxiliary
 

Cooling
 

Electricity 
generated by 
renewable 
technology 
(notional building)
(-)

Part L 2021 CO2 
emissions 
(kgCO2 p.a.)

Dwelling Fabric 
Energy Efficiency 
(DFEE) (kWh/m²)

if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable
DER Sheet
(Row 384)

DER Sheet
[Row 307b ÷ 

(Row 367b x 0.01)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
[Row 310b ÷ 

(Row 367b x 0.01)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
[Row 307c ÷ 

(Row 367c x 0.01)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
[Row 310c ÷ 

(Row 367c x 0.01)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
[(Row 307a + 

310a) ÷
(Row 362 x 0.01)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
[(Row 307a + 

310a) × (Row 361 
÷ 362)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
Row 309

Select fuel type DER Sheet
Row 332

DER Sheet
(Row 313 + 331)

DER Sheet
Row 315

A1 05 74.1 1 478.5089241 14.3 14.4 2174.7864 Natural Gas 2710.9897 Natural Gas 176.1542 86 457 569 24 12 -82.9960264 6,320
A1-13 91.4 1 590.2255825 12.7 12.7 2398.1128 Natural Gas 2925.1972 Natural Gas 222.5109 86 504 614 30 12 -102.3894088 6,829
A1-16 50.22 1 324.3011899 17.0 17.1 1683.8251 Natural Gas 2256.6895 Natural Gas 125.0147 86 354 474 17 12 -56.2643152 5,166
A2-05 74.08 1 478.3797719 12.0 12.1 1361.3201 Natural Gas 2715.3555 Natural Gas 176.1542 86 286 570 24 12 -82.9960264 5,223
A2-13 91.4 1 590.2255825 10.8 10.9 1583.8227 Natural Gas 2929.3841 Natural Gas 222.5109 86 333 615 30 12 -102.3894088 5,730
A2-16 50.22 1 324.3011899 14.2 14.2 996.9797 Natural Gas 2260.6791 Natural Gas 125.0147 86 209 475 17 12 -56.2643152 4,240
A2-18 85.77 1 553.8692365 14.8 14.8 2970.6662 Natural Gas 2865.2365 Natural Gas 208.3755 86 624 602 28 12 -96.0930032 7,552
A4-03 71.25 1 460.1047348 15.3 15.4 2372.206 Natural Gas 2663.6662 Natural Gas 171.0036 86 498 559 23 12 -79.8254176 6,539
A4-08 57 1 368.0837878 17.6 17.6 2229.2893 Natural Gas 2395.2604 Natural Gas 139.831 86 468 503 19 12 -63.8603368 6,057

Sum 9 4,168 14.0 - 114,758 N/A 153,190 N/A 0 N/A 0 N/A 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A 10,116 4,998 0 24,099 32,170 0 0 1,376 680 0 -4,669 53,655 0.00

VALIDATION CHECK

Calculated 
BER 
(kgCO2 / m2)

BRUKL 
BER 
(kgCO2 / m2)

Space Heating 
(kWh/m² p.a.)

Fuel type
Space Heating

Domestic Hot Water 
 (kWh/m² p.a.)

Fuel type
Domestic Hot 
Water

Lighting
 (kWh/m² p.a.)

Auxiliary
 (kWh/m² p.a.)

Cooling
 (kWh/m² p.a.)

Natural Gas Grid Electricity Bespoke DH 
Factor 

Enter Carbon 
Factor 1

Enter Carbon 
Factor 2

Enter Carbon 
Factor 3

Electricity 
generated by 
renewable 
technology 
(notional building)
(-)

Part L 2021 CO2 
emissions 
(kgCO2 p.a.)

if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable
Office and workshop 1632 1 1632 4.2 4.5 11.7219 Natural Gas 2.27544 Natural Gas 6.74355 2.58193 1.64649 2 2 -1.16339 5,011

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Sum 1 1,632 4.2 - 19,130 N/A 3,714 N/A 11,005 4,214 2,687 3,940 2,969 0 0 0 0 -1,899 5,011

SITE-WIDE ENERGY CONSUMPTION AND CO2 ANALYSIS 
REGULATED CO2 
EMISSIONS 

Space Heating 
(kWh p.a.) N/A Domestic Hot Water 

 (kWh p.a.) N/A
Space and 

Domestic Hot Water 
from CHP (kWh p.a.)

N/A Secondary Heating 
System (kWh p.a.) N/A N/A N/A

Electricity 
generated by CHP

 (kWh p.a.)
if applicable

N/A N/A N/A Lighting
 (kWh p.a.)

Auxiliary
 (kWh p.a.)

Cooling
 (kWh p.a.)

Part L 2021 CO2 
emissions 

(kgCO2 p.a.)

The applicant should complete all the light blue cells including information on the 'be lean' energy consumption figures, the 'be lean' DER, the DFEE and the regulated energy demand of the 'be lean' scenario. 

Total Area (m²)
Calculated 

BER
(kgCO2 / m2)

-

REGULATED ENERGY CONSUMPTION BY END USE (kWh/m² p.a.) 'BE LEAN' BER - SOURCE: *SIM.CSV FILE 

REGULATED ENERGY CONSUMPTION

Building Use Model Area (m²) Number of units

Total area 
represented by 

model  (m²)

REGULATED ENERGY CONSUMPTION PER UNIT (kWh p.a.) - 'BE LEAN' SAP DER WORKSHEET

REGULATED CO2 EMISSIONS  BY FUEL TYPE (kgCO2/m² p.a.) - BER BRUKL - SOURCE: *SIM.CSV FILE 

Unit identifier 
(e.g. plot number, 

dwelling type 
etc.)

Model total floor 
area (m²) Number of units

Total area 
represented by 

model  (m²)

NON-RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION AND CO2 ANALYSIS (PART L2)

REGULATED CO2 EMISSIONS PER UNIT (kgCO2 p.a.)

Sum 5,800 11.2 - 133,888 156,904 0 0 0 21,122 9,212 2,687 58,666



The applicant should complete all the light blue cells including information on the 'be clean' energy consumption figures and the 'be clean' DER. 
RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION AND CO2 ANALYSIS (PART L1)

VALIDATION CHECK

Calculated 
DER 
(kgCO2 / m2)

DER Worksheet 
DER 
(kgCO2 / m2)

Space Heating 
(Heat Source 1)

Fuel type
Space Heating

Domestic Hot Water 
(Heat Source 1)

Fuel type
Domestic Hot 
Water

Space Heating 
(Heat source 2) 

Fuel type
Space Heating

Domestic Hot Water 
 (Heat source 2) 

Fuel type
Domestic Hot 
Water

Space and 
Domestic Hot 

Water from CHP 

Fuel type CHP Total Electricity 
generated by CHP 

(-) 

Fuel factors for 
electricity 

generated by CHP

Secondary 
Heating system

Fuel type
Secondary 
Heating

Lighting Auxiliary Cooling Space Heating Domestic Hot 
Water 
 

Space Heating 
and DHW from 

CHP

Electricity 
generated by CHP

Lighting
 

Auxiliary
 

Cooling
 

Electricity 
generated by 
renewable 
technology 
(notional building)
(-)

Part L 2021 CO2 
emissions 

(kgCO2 p.a.)

if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable
DER Sheet
(Row 384)

DER Sheet
[Row 307b ÷ 

(Row 367b x 0.01)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
[Row 310b ÷ 

(Row 367b x 0.01)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
[Row 307c ÷ 

(Row 367c x 0.01)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
[Row 310c ÷ 

(Row 367c x 0.01)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
[(Row 307a + 

310a) ÷
(Row 362 x 0.01)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
[(Row 307a + 

310a) × (Row 361 
÷ 362)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
Row 309

Select fuel type DER Sheet
Row 332

DER Sheet
(Row 313 + 331)

DER Sheet
Row 315

A1 05 74.1 1 478.5089241 14.3 14.4 2174.7864 Natural Gas 2710.9897 Natural Gas 176.1542 86 457 569 24 12 -82.9960264 6,320
A1-13 91.4 1 590.2255825 12.7 12.7 2398.1128 Natural Gas 2925.1972 Natural Gas 222.5109 86 504 614 30 12 -102.3894088 6,829
A1-16 50.22 1 324.3011899 17.0 17.1 1683.8251 Natural Gas 2256.6895 Natural Gas 125.0147 86 354 474 17 12 -56.2643152 5,166
A2-05 74.08 1 478.3797719 12.0 12.1 1361.3201 Natural Gas 2715.3555 Natural Gas 176.1542 86 286 570 24 12 -82.9960264 5,223
A2-13 91.4 1 590.2255825 10.8 10.9 1583.8227 Natural Gas 2929.3841 Natural Gas 222.5109 86 333 615 30 12 -102.3894088 5,730
A2-16 50.22 1 324.3011899 14.2 14.2 996.9797 Natural Gas 2260.6791 Natural Gas 125.0147 86 209 475 17 12 -56.2643152 4,240
A2-18 85.77 1 553.8692365 14.8 14.8 2970.6662 Natural Gas 2865.2365 Natural Gas 208.3755 86 624 602 28 12 -96.0930032 7,552
A4-03 71.25 1 460.1047348 15.3 15.4 2372.206 Natural Gas 2663.6662 Natural Gas 171.0036 86 498 559 23 12 -79.8254176 6,539
A4-08 57 1 368.0837878 17.6 17.6 2229.2893 Natural Gas 2395.2604 Natural Gas 139.831 86 468 503 19 12 -63.8603368 6,057

Sum 9 4,168 14.0 - 114,758 N/A 153,190 N/A 0 N/A 0 N/A 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A N/A 10,116 4,998 0 24,099 32,170 0 0 1,376 680 0 -4,669 53,655

Building Use Model Area (m²) Number of units
Total area 
represented by 
model  (m²)

VALIDATION CHECK

Calculated 
BER
(kgCO2 / m2)

BRUKL 
BER
(kgCO2 / m2)

Space Heating 
(kWh/m² p.a.)

Fuel type
Space Heating

Domestic Hot Water 
 (kWh/m² p.a.)

Fuel type
Domestic Hot 
Water

Electricity 
generated by CHP

(-)

Lighting
 (kWh/m² p.a.)

Auxiliary
 (kWh/m² p.a.)

Cooling
 (kWh/m² p.a.)

Natural Gas Grid Electricity Bespoke DH 
Factor 

Electricity 
generated by CHP

(-)

Enter Carbon 
Factor 1

Enter Carbon 
Factor 2

Enter Carbon 
Factor 3

Electricity 
generated by 
renewable 
technology 
(notional building)
(-)

Part L 2021 CO2 
emissions 
(kgCO2 p.a.)

if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable
Office and workshop 1632 1 1632 4.2 4.5 11.7219 Natural Gas 2.27544 Natural Gas 6.74355 2.58193 1.64649 2 2 -1 5,011

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Sum 1 1,632 4.2 - 19,130 N/A 3,714 N/A 0 11,005 4,214 2,687 3,940 2,969 0 0 0 0 0 -1,899 5,011

SITE-WIDE ENERGY CONSUMPTION AND CO2 ANALYSIS 
REGULATED CO2 
EMISSIONS 

Space Heating 
(kWh p.a.) N/A Domestic Hot Water 

 (kWh p.a.) N/A
Space and 

Domestic Hot Water 
from CHP (kWh p.a.)

N/A Secondary Heating 
System (kWh p.a.) N/A N/A N/A

Electricity 
generated by CHP

 (kWh p.a.)
if applicable

N/A N/A N/A N/A Lighting
 (kWh p.a.)

Auxiliary
 (kWh p.a.)

Cooling
 (kWh p.a.)

Part L 2021 CO2 
emissions 

(kgCO2 p.a.)

-

REGULATED ENERGY CONSUMPTION BY END USE (kWh/m² p.a.) 'BE CLEAN' BER - SOURCE: BRUKL OUTPUT

REGULATED ENERGY CONSUMPTION

Total Area (m²)
Calculated 

BER
(kgCO2 / m2)

NON-RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION AND CO2 ANALYSIS (PART L2)

REGULATED CO2 EMISSIONS  BY FUEL TYPE (kgCO2/m² p.a.) - BER BRUKL - SOURCE: *SIM.CSV FILE 

REGULATED CO2 EMISSIONS PER UNIT (kgCO2 p.a.)REGULATED ENERGY CONSUMPTION PER UNIT (kWh p.a.) - 'BE GREEN' SAP DER WORKSHEET

Unit identifier 
(e.g. plot number, 

dwelling type 
etc.)

Model total floor 
area (m²) Number of units

Total area 
represented by 

model  (m²)

Sum 5,800 11.2 - 133,888 156,904 0 0 0 21,122 9,212 2,687 58,666



RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION AND CO2 ANALYSIS (PART L1)
VALIDATION CHECK

Calculated 
DER
(kgCO2 / m2)

DER Worksheet 
DER
(kgCO2 / m2)

Space Heating 
(Heat Source 1)

Fuel type
Space Heating

Domestic Hot Water 
(Heat Source 1)

Fuel type
Domestic Hot 
Water

Space Heating 
(Heat source 2) 

Fuel type
Space Heating

Domestic Hot Water 
 (Heat source 2) 

Fuel type
Domestic Hot 
Water

Space and 
Domestic Hot 

Water from CHP 

Fuel type CHP Total Electricity 
generated by CHP 

(-) 

Fuel factors for 
electricity 

generated by CHP

Secondary 
Heating system

Fuel type
Secondary 
Heating

Electricity 
generated by 
renewable (-)

Lighting Auxiliary Cooling Space Heating Domestic Hot 
Water 
 

Space Heating 
and DHW from 

CHP

Electricity 
generated by CHP

Lighting
 

Auxiliary
 

Cooling
 

Electricity 
generated by 

renewable

Part L 2021 CO2 
emissions 
(kgCO2 p.a.)

if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable
DER Sheet
(Row 384)

DER Sheet
[Row 307b ÷ 

(Row 367b x 0.01)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
[Row 310b ÷ 

(Row 367b x 0.01)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
[Row 307c ÷ 

(Row 367c x 0.01)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
[Row 310c ÷ 

(Row 367c x 0.01)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
[(Row 307a + 

310a) ÷
(Row 362 x 0.01)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
[(Row 307a + 

310a) × (Row 361 
÷ 362)]

Select fuel type DER Sheet
Row 309

Select fuel type DER Sheet
Row 333

DER Sheet
Row 332

DER Sheet
(Row 313 + 331)

DER Sheet
Row 315

A1 05 74.1 1 478.5089241 4.4 4.7 762.0975 Grid Electricity 1323.6197 Grid Electricity 176.1542 134.633 104 180 24 18 2,105
A1-13 91.4 1 590.2255825 4.2 4.5 619.0154 Grid Electricity 1923.5478 Grid Electricity 222.5109 61.6014 84 262 30 8 2,482
A1-16 50.22 1 324.3011899 5.4 5.8 616.0634 Grid Electricity 1129.2115 Grid Electricity 125.0147 126.4769 84 154 17 17 1,754
A2-05 74.08 1 478.3797719 3.9 4.1 481.847 Grid Electricity 1311.1625 Grid Electricity 176.1542 144.5844 66 178 24 20 1,856
A2-13 91.4 1 590.2255825 3.9 4.1 376.3223 Grid Electricity 1934.8207 Grid Electricity 222.5109 61.6014 51 263 30 8 2,279
A2-16 50.22 1 324.3011899 5.1 5.4 366.336 Grid Electricity 1244.5862 Grid Electricity 125.0147 134.0292 50 169 17 18 1,642
A2-18 85.77 1 553.8692365 4.7 5.0 752.7062 Grid Electricity 1916.8119 Grid Electricity 208.3755 57.8133 102 261 28 8 2,578
A4-03 71.25 1 460.1047348 4.7 5.1 842.9342 Grid Electricity 1300.8347 Grid Electricity 171.0036 149.6622 115 177 23 20 2,164
A4-08 57 1 368.0837878 5.4 5.8 822.2178 Grid Electricity 1177.4123 Grid Electricity 139.831 126.5167 112 160 19 17 1,990

Sum 9 4,168 4.5 - 36,418 N/A 85,641 N/A 0 N/A 0 N/A 0 N/A 0 0 0 N/A 0 10,116 6,438 0 4,953 11,647 0 0 1,376 876 0 0 18,851

Use Area per unit (m²) Number of units
Total area 
represented by 
model  (m²)

VALIDATION CHECK

Calculated 
BER
(kgCO2 / m2)

BRUKL 
BER
(kgCO2 / m2)

Space Heating 
(kWh/m² p.a.)

Fuel type
Space Heating

Domestic Hot Water 
 (kWh/m² p.a.)

Fuel type
Domestic Hot 
Water N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Electricity 
generated by CHP

(-) N/A N/A N/A

Electricity 
generated by 

renewable 
technology

(-)

Lighting
 (kWh/m² p.a.)

Auxiliary
 (kWh/m² p.a.)

Cooling
 (kWh/m² p.a.)

Natural Gas Grid Electricity Bespoke DH 
Factor 

Electricity 
generated by CHP

(-)

Enter Carbon 
Factor 1

Enter Carbon 
Factor 2

Enter Carbon 
Factor 3

Electricity 
generated by 

renewable 
technology

(-)

Part L 2021 CO2 
emissions 
(kgCO2 p.a.)

REGULATED ENERGY CONSUMPTION PER UNIT (kWh p.a.) - 'BE GREEN' SAP DER WORKSHEET

REGULATED CO2 EMISSIONS  BY FUEL TYPE (kgCO2/m² p.a.) - BER BRUKL - SOURCE: *SIM.CSV FILE REGULATED ENERGY CONSUMPTION BY END USE (kWh/m² p.a.) 'BE GREEN' BER - SOURCE: BRUKL OUTPUT

NON-RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSUMPTION AND CO2 ANALYSIS (PART L2)

The applicant should complete all the light blue cells including information on the 'be green' energy consumption figures and the 'be green' DER. 

Unit identifier 
(e.g. plot number, 

dwelling type 
etc.)

Model total floor 
area (m²) Number of units

Total area 
represented by 

model  (m²)

REGULATED CO2 EMISSIONS PER UNIT (kgCO2 p.a.)

if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable if applicable
Office and workshop 1632 1 1632 1.6 1.6 2.54664 Grid Electricity 2.11616 Grid Electricity -4.71 6.74355 2.58193 1.65994 2 -1 2,667

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Sum 1 1,632 1.6 - 4,156 N/A 3,454 N/A 0 -7,687 11,005 4,214 2,709 0 3,630 0 0 0 0 0 -963 2,667

SITE-WIDE ENERGY CONSUMPTION AND CO2 ANALYSIS 
REGULATED CO2 
EMISSIONS 

Space Heating 
(kWh p.a.) N/A Domestic Hot Water 

 (kWh p.a.) N/A
Space Heating
(Heat source 2)

  (kWh p.a.)
N/A

Domestic Hot Water 
(Heat source 2) 

 (kWh p.a.)
N/A

Space and 
Domestic Hot 

Water from CHP 
(kWh p.a.)

N/A

Electricity 
generated by CHP

 (kWh p.a.)
if applicable

N/A
Secondary 

Heating system
(kWh p.a.)

N/A

Electricity 
generated by 

renewable
(kWh p.a.)

if applicable

Lighting
 (kWh p.a.)

Auxiliary
 (kWh p.a.)

Cooling
 (kWh p.a.)

Part L 2021 CO2 
emissions 

-

REGULATED ENERGY CONSUMPTION 

Total Area (m²)
Calculated 

BER
(kgCO2 / m2)

Sum 5,800 3.7 - 40,574 89,094 0 0 0 0 0 -7,687 21,122 10,651 2,709 21,519



Table 1: Carbon Dioxide Emissions after each stage of the Energy Hierarchy for residential buildings Table 3: Carbon Dioxide Emissions after each stage of the Energy Hierarchy for non-residential buildings

Regulated Unregulated Regulated Unregulated
Baseline: Part L 2021 of the 
Building Regulations 
Compliant Development

59.4
Baseline: Part L 2021 of the 
Building Regulations 
Compliant Development

6.0

After energy demand 
reduction (be lean) 53.7 After energy demand 

reduction (be lean) 5.0

After heat network connection 
(be clean) 53.7 After heat network connection 

(be clean) 5.0

After renewable energy 
(be green) 18.9 After renewable energy 

(be green) 2.7

Table 2: Regulated Carbon Dioxide savings from each stage of the Energy Hierarchy for residential buildings Table 4: Regulated Carbon Dioxide savings from each stage of the Energy Hierarchy for non-residential buildings

(Tonnes CO2 per annum) (%) (Tonnes CO2 per annum) (%)

Be lean: savings from energy 
demand reduction 5.8 10% Be lean: savings from energy 

demand reduction 1.0 17%

Be clean: savings from heat 
network 0.0 0% Be clean: savings from heat 

network 0.0 0%

Be green: savings from 
renewable energy 34.8 59% Be green: savings from 

renewable energy 2.3 39%

Cumulative on site savings 40.6 68% Total Cumulative Savings 3.3 56%

Annual savings from off-set 
payment 18.9 - Annual savings from off-set 

payment 2.7 -

Cumulative savings for off-
set payment 566 - Cumulative savings for off-

set payment 80 -

Cash in-lieu contribution (£) 53,726 Cash in-lieu contribution (£) 7,602

Residential

Carbon Dioxide Emissions for residential buildings
(Tonnes CO2 per annum)

Regulated residential carbon dioxide savings

Part L 2021 Performance

*carbon price is based on GLA recommended price of £95 per tonne of carbon dioxide 
unless Local Planning Authority price is inputted in the 'Development Information' tab

(Tonnes CO2) 

Non-residential

Carbon Dioxide Emissions for non-residential buildings
(Tonnes CO2 per annum)

*carbon price is based on GLA recommended price of £95 per tonne of carbon dioxide 
unless Local Planning Authority price is inputted in the 'Development Information' tab

Regulated non-residential carbon dioxide savings

(Tonnes CO2) 



Total regulated emissions 
(Tonnes CO2 / year) 

CO2 savings
(Tonnes CO2 / year) 

Percentage savings
(%)

Target Fabric Energy 
Efficiency (kWh/m²)

Dwelling Fabric Energy 
Efficiency (kWh/m²) Improvement (%)

Part L 2021 baseline 65.5
65.5

Development total 0.00 0.00

Be lean 58.7 6.8 10%
65.5

Be clean 58.7 0.0 0%
65.5

Be green 21.5 37.1 57%

65.5

Area weighted 
non-residential

cooling demand       (MJ/m2)

Total area weighted 
non-residential 

cooling demand     (MJ/year)2

Total Savings - 43.9 67%
65.5

Actual

-
CO2 savings off-set

(Tonnes CO2) 
- Notional

Off-set - 645.6 -

Building type
EUI 

(kWh/m2/year)
(excluding renewable energy)

Space heating demand 
(kWh/m2/year)

(excluding renewable energy)

EUI value from Table 
4 of the guidance 

(kWh/m2/year)
(excluding renewable 

energy)

Space heating 
demand from Table 4 

of the 
guidance(kWh/m2/yea

r)
(excluding renewable 

energy)

Residential

SITE-WIDE 

Methodology used 
(e.g. ‘be seen’ methodology or an 

alternative predictive energy 
modelling methodology)

EUI & space heating demand (predicted energy use)

Explanatory notes 
(if expected performance differs from the Table 4 values in the guidance)


